22 LC 39 3270

Senate Resolution 528

By: Senator Gooch of the 51st

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing Mrs. Edna Jo Mize and dedicating an intersection in her honor; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Edna Jo Mize was born in Rainsville, Alabama, and has long been
- 4 recognized for her commitment to uplifting the lives of others and her bright smile; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Mize dedicated 27 years to the Eastman Kodak Company in Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 7 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness, and by the example she has made of her life,
- 8 she has made this world a better place in which to live; and
- 9 WHEREAS, a woman of deep and abiding faith, Mrs. Mize is a faithful member of United
- 10 Bethel Methodist Church, where she takes pride in meeting and welcoming new members
- 11 of the church; and
- WHEREAS, for years she dedicated her time, talents, and energy to working in the church's
- 13 nursery and teaching young attendants about the Word of God and power of Jesus Christ; and

22 LC 39 3270

14 WHEREAS, she has worked as a bailiff at the Dawson County Courthouse for 25 years,

- 15 demonstrating her commitment to the justice system and law and order; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 17 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in her honor.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 19 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 400 and Harmony Church
- 20 Road/Lumpkin Campground Road in Dawson County is dedicated as the Edna Jo Mize
- 21 Intersection.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 23 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Edna Jo Mize Intersection.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Mrs. Edna Jo Mize
- and the Department of Transportation.